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Power Delivery/Clock Map

PCIE to PATA Bridge -- Marvel 88SE6111
DVI Controller -- SII1364A(2PORT)

Dual-channel DDR-II * 4

PCI EXPRESS X16 SLOT *1

Intel Bearlake - Q35/G33 North Bridge

LAN -- INTEL NINEVEH/EKRON

LPC Super I/O -- Fintek F71882F

Intersil ISL6322 (4 Phases) w/ ISL6612 driver

On Board Device:

PWM:

HD Audio Codec -- ALC888
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Intel Pentium 4, Pentium D, Core2 Duo, Wolfdale, Kentsfield
and Yorkfield processors in  LGA775 Package.

System Chipset:

Main Memory:

Intel ICH9  South Bridge

CLOCK Gen  ICS 9LPRS906
DDR2 Chanel-A / Chanel-B

ATX Power-Con. / F_Panel

LAN INTEL NINEVEH/EKRON

VRD 11 - ISL6322 (4 Phases)

System Power/ACPI Controller UPI
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PCI Slot 1 & 2

Clock Gen ICS9LPR906
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 Onboard VGA Port
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DDR2 / NB-Core Switching Power 

Reset & PWROK map/GPIO Setting & PCI Routing

PCI EXPRESS X1 SLOT *1
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Thermal TRIP
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1.2V VTT_PWRGOOD

VTT_PWRGOOD
VTT_PWG SPEC :
High > 0.9V
Low < 0.3V
Trise < 150ns

*PLACE COMPONENTS AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO PROCESSOR SOCKET
*TRACE WIDTH TO CAPS MUST BE NO SMALLER THAN 12MILS

PLACE AT CPU END OF ROUTE

*GTLREF VOLTAGE SHOULD BE
0.67 * VTT = 0.8V (At VTT=1.2V)

CAPS FOR FSB GENERIC

H_CPURST#

VTT_OUT_LEFT

H_IERR#
VTT_OUT_RIGHT

VTT_OUT_RIGHT
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H_IERR# (3)

VID_GD#(27,29)

CPU_GTLREF0 (3)

H_PROCHOT# (3)

H_PWRGD (3,11)
H_BR#0 (3,6)

VTT_OUT_RIGHT(3,5)

VTT_OUT_LEFT(3)

CPU_GTLREF1 (3)
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CPU_GTLREF2 (3)

CPU_GTLREF3 (3)
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HXSWING SHOULD BE 1/4*VTT

Reserved for non Graphic sku

CL_VREF_MCH = 0.349V
Close to GMCH

Close to GMCH.
Change to 0 ohm for
non Graphic sku

*GTLREF VOLTAGE SHOULD BE
0.67*VTT=0.8V (At VTT=1.2V) PIN H L Description
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5VREF & 5VREF_SUS Sequencing Circuit
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L:48M* H:24M

Remove when
non overclocking

CLOCK GEN STRAPING

Configure PIN 18,19 to DOT96

AMT POWER
D.O.T

Configure PIN 7,8 to PCICLK

EMI

L:PCICLK H:RESET*

for EMI suggest 07/11/16
change C395 to R609
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CK_PCI_STOP_N (11)
CK_CPU_STOP_N (11)

CK_48M_USB_ICH(10)
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REMOVE PS2 KEYBOARD & MOUSE CONNECTOR

VID 1:VIDO/VIDI* 0:GPIO/VIDIO

S I/O STRAP

FAN 1:60%* 0:100%
IO ADD 1:4Eh* 0:2Eh 

SPI 1:BACKUP* 0:PRIMARY
SPI 1:DIS 0:EN* 

FAN 1:PWM FAN 0:LNR FAN*

Thermal Resistor

LPC I/O STRAPPING RESISTOR

BEEP

Front LCD ( SERIAL PORT 2 )

BROWM

Remove  serial port1  08/12/04

Remove  parallel ports 08/12/04

Ring IN Circuit

Remove  FLOPPY CONNECTOR  08/12/04

SERIAL PORT 1

PECI_IO

VTIN3

WDT#
SST

VTIN1

GNDHM

DCDA#

DSRA#

SINA

RTSA#

SOUTA

CTSA#
DTRA#

RIA#

MSDAT

KBDAT

MSCLK

KBCLK

A20GATE
KBRST#

VIN5

LPC_DRQ#0
SERIRQ

VIN1

LPC_FRAME#

THRM#

CK_P_33M_SIO

VIN4

CK_48M_SIO

VIN3

SKTOCC#

HM_VREF

VTIN2

VIN5

VIN1

VIN4

VIN3

PLTRST#

PLTRST_BU1#

PLTRST_BU3#

PLTRST_BU1#

BEEP

VTIN1

GNDHM

HM_VREF

VTIN3

HM_VREF

VTIN2

GNDHMGNDHM

PECI_IO

WDT#
THRM#

SKTOCC#

RTSA#
DTRA#

SST

SOUTA

BEEP

NSOUTA

NRIA#

NDTRA
NDCDA#

NDSRA#

NSINA

NCTSA#NRTSA

IRRX

IRTX

IR_PWR

SIO_PWROK

#RING_IN
NRIA#

IRTX
IRRX

NSINA
NDTRA

NSOUTA

NCTSA#

NRIA#
NDCDA#
NDSRA#
NRTSA

NSOUTA
NDTRA

RIA#NRIA#

DTRA#

RTSA#
SOUTA

NRTSA

NDSRA#
NDCDA#

SINA
DSRA#

NCTSA#
NSINA

CTSA#

DCDA#

PLTRST_BU2#

PLTRST_BU3#

PLTRST_BU2#

KBCLK
MSDAT

KBDAT

MSCLK

VBAT

VCC3

3VSB

5VSB

VCC5

+12V

VCCP

VCC3

3VSB

VCC3

VCC5

-12V-12VCOM

VBAT

3VSB

VCC3

VBAT

5VSB

VCC5 VCC3

VCC5

+12V+12VCOM

VCC5 +12VCOM

-12VCOM

5VSB

MCH_BSEL1(6,15)
MCH_BSEL2(6,15)

MCH_BSEL0(6,15)

SST(11)

PSON#(30)

PWRBTN#(11)
PWRBTIN(30)

A20GATE (11)
KBRST# (11)

LPC_DRQ#0(11)
SERIRQ(10,11)

CK_P_33M_SIO(15)
CK_48M_SIO(15)

THRM#(3,15)

SIO_SYS1_FAN(18)

SIO_CPU_FAN(18)

SLP_S3#(11,27)

CPU_FANTAC(11,18)

SIO_PME#(11)

ATX_PWR_OK(27,28,30)

PECI(3,11)

WDT#(29,30)

CPU_BSEL1(3,15)
CPU_BSEL2(3,15)

CPU_BSEL0(3,15)

LPC_FRAME#(10,11)

LPC_AD3(10,11)

LPC_AD0(10,11)

LPC_AD2(10,11)
LPC_AD1(10,11)

SYS1_FANTAC(11,18)

PLTRST#(6,10,11)

PLTRST_BU3#(25)

PLTRST_BU1#(23)
LED_VCC(30)
LED_VSB(30)

SIO_PWROK(27)

RSMRST#(11)

VTIN1(3)

GNDHM(3)

ALARM (30)

#RING_IN (11)

SIO_SYS2_FAN(18)
SYS2_FANTAC(11,18)

PLTRST_BU2#(21,22)
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RN4 X_8P4R-0R/2

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

R36 X_200KR/2

R124
4.7KR/2

R617

4.7KR/2

R121 100KR/2

U3

F71882

DENSEL#
7

GP14/FWH_DIS_WDTRST#/SPI_CSI#
63

DRVA#
9

HDSEL#
13RDATA#
15WPT#
18TRK0#
16WGATE#
14WDATA#
10STEP#
12DIR#
11

D1+(CPU)
91

DSKCHG#
19

OVT#
67

MOA#
8INDEX#
17

PD0
109

PD1
110

PD2
111

PD3
112

PD4
113

PD5
114

PD6
115

PD7
116

SLCT
100

PE
101

BUSY
102

ACK#
103

SLIN#
104

INIT#
105

ERR#
106

AFD#
107

STB#
108

PWSIN#/GP26
80

S3#/GP30
82

MCLK
72

KCLK
70

VSO/PECI
58 VSI/SST
57

COPEN#
87 RSMRST#/GP33
85

LRESET#
29

PCICLK
38

SERIRQ
31 LDRQ#
30

LFRAME#
32

LAD0
33

LAD1
34

LAD2
35

LAD3
36

DCD2
126

DSR2#
3

SIN1
125

RTS2#/HPWM_DC
2

SOUT1/Config4E_2E
124

CTS2#
128

DTR2#/FWH_TRAP
1

RI2#
127

DCD1#
118

DSR1#
123

GP43/IRRX
28

RTS1#/VIDOUT_TRAP
122

GP42/IRTX
27

CTS1#
120

DTR1#/FAN60_100
121

RI1#
119

SLOTOCC#/GP66
55

GP7/Turbo#/WDTRST#
56

VIDOUT5/GP5/SIC
54

VIDOUT4/GP4
53

VIDOUT3/GP3
52

VIDOUT2/GP2
51

VIDOUT1/GP1
50

VIDOUT0/GP0
49

FAN_CTL2
24 FANIN2
23

VSB
68

VBAT
86

ATXPG_IN/GP24
78

PWSOUT#/GP27
81

VIN6
93

VIN5
94

VIN4
95

VIN3
96

VIN2
97

Vcore(VIN1)
98

VREF
92

VIDIN4/OUT4
46

VIDIN3/OUT3
45

VIDIN2/OUT2
44

VIDIN1/OUT1
43

VIDIN0/OUT0
42

FAN_CTL3/GP41
26

FAN_CTL1
22

FANIN3/GP40
25

FANIN1
21

D3+ (System)
89

VIDIN5/OUT5/SID
47

PWROK/GP32
84

GND
73

GP15/LED_VSB/ALERT#
64

GP16/LED_VCC/Turbo2#
65

GP25/GP10/SPI_SLK
59

FANIN4/GP11/SPI_CS0#/FAN_CTL4
60

GP12/SPI_MISO
61

KBRST#
40

PCIRST1#/GP20
74

PCIRST2#/GP21
75

PCIRST3#/GP22
76

GP23/RSTCON#
77

PSON#/GP31
83

MDAT
71

FANCTL1_1/GP13/SPI_MOSI/BEEP
62

D2+
90

VCC
4

GND
20

GND
48

PME#
79

AGND(D_)
88

VCC
37

VCC
99

KDATA
69AG20
41

GND
117

SOUT2/SPI_TRAP
5

SIN2
6

GPIO17
66

CLKIN
39

R50
X_10KR1%/2

C30 C0.1U16Y2

U5

GD75232_SSOP20

RIN1
2

RIN2
3

RIN3
4

DIN1
16

RIN4
7

DIN2
15

V+
1

ROUT1
19

ROUT2
18

ROUT3
17

ROUT4
14

DOUT1
5

DOUT2
6

VCC
20

GND
11 DIN3
13

RIN5
9

V-
10DOUT3
8

ROUT5
12

R88 4.7KR/2

C14 C0.1U16Y2

Q69
2N3904

B

C
E

JCOM1

H2X5[10]M_BLACK-RH

1 2
3 4

6
7 8
5

9

R119 10KR/2

CN1 X_8P4C-180P50N3

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

R40 200KR/2

R120 10KR/2

R8 X_1KR/2

C79 C0.1U16Y2

R51
X_10KR1%/2

C85 C0.1U16Y2

C48 C0.1U16Y2

C37
C2200P50X2

R47 20KR1%/2

R117 100KR/2

RT2

X_10K/6/1

D12

S-BAT54C_SOT23

Y

Z

X

C98 C0.1U16Y2

VFD1

X_AUDIO-CDIN1X4

1
2
3
4

5

SP1

C75 C0.1U16Y2

F1 X_1.1A/6V/0.21ohm
12

C61
C2200P50X2

R69 X_4.7KR/2

D9 1N4148S

R153 0R/2

C627 X_C0.1U16Y2

R9 X_1KR/2
C113 C0.1U16Y2

R39 47KR1%/2

R59 10MR/2

R158 47KR/2

RT3

X_10K/6/1

C42
C2200P50X2

R35 X_47KR1%/2

Q5
2N3906

B

C
E

RN1

8P4R-10KR/2

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

R78 4.7KR/2

C93 C0.1U16Y2

R159

47KR/2

X_C0.1U16Y2C4

R81 X_10KR1%/2

R32 10KR1%/2

C8 C0.1U16Y2

R87 330R/2

Q9
2N3906

B

C
E

C87
C0.1U16Y2

Q23
2N3904

C104 C0.1U16Y2

R10 X_1KR/2

CN2 X_8P4C-180P50N3

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

D10 1N4148S

C74 C0.1U16Y2

R48 200KR/2

R102 X_4.7KR/2
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Close to GMCH within 250 mils.

FOR EMIPLACE CLOSE TO VGA CONNECTOR,
WITHIN 750 MIL OF PIN

Video Connector

Stuff 0 ohm for non Graphic sku.

CLOSE TO GMCH

Close to GMCH within 750 mils.

Modify   HSYNC/VSYNC  Circuit
1.  R178,R177  from  30R  to 10R
2.  CN3   from  33p  to  15p
For  Rise time edge not clean   07.3.30  by  Robile

VGA_9.1

HSYNC_L

VSYNC_L

5VDDCCL

VGA_R

VGA_B

5VDDCDA VGA_G

VGA_15

5V_HSYNC

5V_VSYNC

VGA_BLUE

VGA_GREEN

VGA_RED

5VDDCDA

5VDDCCL

MCH_DDC_CLK

MCH_DDC_DATA

VSYNC_L

HSYNC_L

VGA_12

VSYNC

HSYNC

VCC3

VCC5VCC5VCC5

VCC3

VCC3

VCC5

VCC5

VCC5

VCC5

VGA_RED(6)

VGA_GREEN(6)

VGA_BLUE(6)

MCH_DDC_CLK(6)

MCH_DDC_DATA(6)

VSYNC(6)

HSYNC(6)
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R97
2.2KR/2

C70
C15P/2

Q13
2N7002S

G

D
S

C54
C22P50N2

R296
150R1%/2

L7
L100nH/400mA/0.58ohm

2 1

R295
150R1%/2

C41
X_C0.01U16X2

L8
0R/3

R38 10R/2

C31
C15P/2

R90
2.2KR/2

Q4
2N7002S

G

D
S

C44
C22P50N2

C43
X_C3.3P50N2

L5
L100nH/400mA/0.58ohm

2 1

R28
100R1%/2

R55 10R/2

R79
150R1%/2

R93
100R1%/2

R66
150R1%/2

R320
10KR/2

D4
1PS226_SOT23

Y

Z

X

R37
2.2KR/2

C53
X_C3.3P50N2

D3
1PS226_SOT23

Y

Z

X

U24
AHCT1G08DBVR_SOT23-5

1
4

2

5
3

L10
0R/3

D5
1PS226_SOT23

Y

Z

X

D2
1PS226_SOT23

Y

Z

X

FS1

1.1A/6V/0.21ohm

1 2

R54
150R1%/2

C24
C15P/2

R21
2.2KR/2

L6
0R/3

C15
C0.1U16Y2D1

1PS226_SOT23
Y

Z

X

C47
C15P/2

U23
AHCT1G08DBVR_SOT23-5

1
4

2

5
3

CONN1B

VGA_DVI-RH-2

V17

V16

V5

V4

V3

V2

V1V11

V12

V14

V13

V15
V10

V9

V8

V7

V6

C66
C22P50N2

L9
L100nH/400mA/0.58ohm

2 1

R297
150R1%/2

C62
X_C0.01U16X2

C50
X_C0.01U16X2

C63
X_C3.3P50N2
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FAN COUNTROL CIRCUIT

Modify System  FAN  circuit  & Remove  PWR_FAN
for  spec  need  3pin  DC Smart  FAN   07.3.30  by  Robile

Modify System  FAN  circuit ,add sysfan2  08/12/04

ST_RX0
ST_RX#0

ST_TX#0
ST_TX0 SATA_TX0

SATA_TX#0

SATA_RX0
SATA_RX#0

ST_RX4
ST_RX#4

ST_TX#4
ST_TX4 SATA_TX4

SATA_TX#4

SATA_RX4
SATA_RX#4

ST_RX5
ST_RX#5

ST_TX#5
ST_TX5 SATA_TX5

SATA_TX#5

SATA_RX5
SATA_RX#5

ST_RX1
ST_RX#1

ST_TX#1
ST_TX1 SATA_TX1

SATA_TX#1

SATA_RX1
SATA_RX#1

+12V +12VVCC5

+12V

+12V +12V

+12V

VCC5 VCC5

ICH_CPU_FAN(11)

CPU_FANTAC(11,16)
SIO_CPU_FAN(16)

ICH_SYS1_FAN(11)

SYS1_FANTAC(11,16)

SATA_TX0 (11)
SATA_TX#0 (11)

SATA_RX0 (11)
SATA_RX#0 (11)

SATA_TX4 (11)
SATA_TX#4 (11)

SATA_RX4 (11)
SATA_RX#4 (11)

SATA_TX5 (11)
SATA_TX#5 (11)

SATA_RX5 (11)
SATA_RX#5 (11)

SATA_TX1 (11)
SATA_TX#1 (11)

SATA_RX1 (11)
SATA_RX#1 (11)

SIO_SYS1_FAN(16)

ICH_SYS2_FAN(11)

SYS2_FANTAC(11,16)

SIO_SYS2_FAN(16)
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SYSFAN2

FAN1X3

1
2
3

SATA1

CONN-SATA10P_PURPLE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

9

8

R99

4.
7K

R
/2

R213 0R/2

SATA4

X_CONN-SATA10P_PURPLE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

9

8

R214 X_0R/2

C654
X_C0.1U16Y2

D33
X_1N5817

R611 X_0R/2
C72

X_C0.1U16Y2

U43A LM358MX_SOIC8
3

2
1

4
8

C655 C10000P25X2

Q29
P06P03LCG_SOT89

G

D
S

C668 C10000P25X2

R115 X_0R/2

C733
X_C0.1U16Y2

D17
S-RB521S-30_SOD523

C651 C10000P25X2

C665 C10000P25X2

D15
1N4148S

C646 C10000P25X2

R104

2.
2K

R
/2

C659 C10000P25X2

R549
10KR/2

C
26

9

C10u16X51206-RH
D16

X_1N5817
R215
3.9KR/2

U13A LM358MX_SOIC8
3

2
1

4
8

C642 C10000P25X2

C653 C10000P25X2

C690 C10000P25X2

R239
10KR/2

R610 0R/2

C658 C10000P25X2

C678 C10000P25X2

R545 27KR/2
SYSFAN1

FAN1X3

1
2
3

C
75

0

C10u16X51206-RH

C652 C10000P25X2

C673 C10000P25X2

C645 C10000P25X2

CPUFAN1

BH1X4BF
1
2
3
4

C675 C10000P25X2

R245
4.7KR/2

C749
X_C0.1U16Y2

D28
1N4148S

C69
C10u16X51206-RH

R101
10KR/2

C641 C10000P25X2

R612
3.9KR/2

R613 10KR/2

SATA2

X_CONN-SATA10P_PURPLE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

9

8

R109 0R/2

R212

10KR/2

R241 27KR/2

SATA3

CONN-SATA10P_PURPLE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

9

8

R226 10KR/2

R614
4.7KR/2

R588
10KR/2

Q68
P06P03LCG_SOT89

G

D
S

C239
X_C0.1U16Y2 R100 27KR/2
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Stuff for NINEVEH
Empty for EKRON

Stuff for NINEVEH
Empty for EKRON

N58 22F0221 S42 N58 22F0061 S42
N58 22F0061 F02

20

22

1919

22

21

20

21

Giga Lan 10/100 Lan

Empty To Use Extra PNP 1.0V VR
Stuff To Use On-Die 1.0V VR
Empty For EKRON ; Stuff For NINEVEN

Empty To Use On Die 1.0V VR
Stuff To Use Extra 1.0V VR
Empty For EKRON ; Stuff For NINEVEN

Stuff  For EKRON
Empty for NINEVEH

Speed LED Type
1000Mbps : Orange
100Mbps : Green
10Mbps : LED off

YELLOW : For Active/Link

LAN NINEVEH/EKRON

Place close to LAN chip

Stuff 54.9 ohm Strap For EKRON, 49.9 ohm For NINEVEH

STUFF  STRAP FOR EKRON
EMPTY FOR NINEVEH

Place close to LAN chip

Intel 82556DM
For business desktop PCs.Support Intel AMT2 or ASF 2.0 alerting,Circuit Breaker,WoL,PXE,Multiport teaming,RSS,Intel Stable Image Platform Program drivers.
Intel 82556DC
For consumer desktop PC.Support Digital Home capabilities,WoL,PXE.
Intel 82562V
Basic 10/100 Ethernet connection.

B06-8256605-IY6
FOR NECP CONSIGN,CHIP LAN,INTEL/82566DM,,BGA-81pin,NINEVEH GIGA LAN CHIP(PHY),RoHS COMPLIANCE

B06-8256615-I06
,CHIP LAN,INTEL/82566DC,,BGA-81pin,NINEVEH GIGA LAN CHIP(PHY),RoHS COMPLIANCE

B06-8256205-I06
,CHIP LAN,INTEL/82562V,,BGA-81pin,NINEVEH GIGA LAN CHIP(PHY),RoHS COMPLIANCE

Stuff for NINEVEH
Empty for EKRON

S0: LOWS0: LOW

S1/S3/S4/S5: HIGH

Link_LEDACT_LED

WOL DIS-->HIGH
S1/S3/S4: WOL EN-->LOW

S5: HIGH

LAN CONNECTOR

Stuff for NINEVEH
Empty for EKRON

Stuff 649 ohm For EKRON
Empty for NINEVEH

Stuff 619 ohm For EKRON
Empty for NINEVEH

Modify  Lan  CLK  circuit  only BOM  changes  07.3.30  by  Robile

for EMI suggest 07/11/16

for EMI suggest 07/11/16

Change LAN chip to 82566DC,LAN conn to N58-22F0221-S42   08/12/04

LAN_1P8_CTRL

LAN_TMS

LAN_TDI
LAN_DIS#

LAN_MDI3_DP

MODE_SEL

LAN_1P0_CTRL
LAN_1P8_CTRL

LAN_MDI1_DP
LAN_MDI0_DN
LAN_MDI0_DP

LAN_MDI2_DP
LAN_MDI1_DN

LAN_MDI3_DP
LAN_MDI2_DN

LAN_MDI3_DN

LAN_TESTEN
MODE_SEL

LAN_MDI0_DP

LAN_MDI0_DN

LED_100
LED_1G
LED_LINK

GLAN_RCOMP_DN
GLAN_RCOMP_DP

XTAL2
XTAL1

GLAN_RXP_C
GLAN_RXN_C

GLAN_RXP
GLAN_RXN

LAN_TDI

GLAN_TXP

LAN_TMS

LAN_DIS#

GLAN_TXN

LE
D

_L
IN

K

P_
AC

T

LAN_VCT
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5VDIMM FOR DDR

1.2V 5.8A

SB 1.5V 2.75A

3VSB

reference Voltage

VID before PWROK >3ms

DDR REF
NB 1.25V REF

V_FSB_VTT REF

SB 1.05V 2A

near U36 Pin10

PWROK DELAY 100ms

near U36 Pin12

VCC1_5REF

Let 1.25V and 1.5V at the same tine
power up or power down

GPIO,Defualt=L
H:Support S0/S3/S5
L:Support S0/S3 Cost down; Only stuff R646.

Note: The Dual_CTRL must used
GP27 or other default "Output
Low"

Modify   R67  from 4.7K  to  20K   07.3.30  by  Robile

Modify  This  Page Circuit  07.3.30  by  Robile
1.  add  R607  for  Q35  turn  on  using 
2.  change  C652  from 0.018u to  2200p  &  stuff
3.  change   R114  from  10K  to  10R
4.  change   R132  from  0402  1K   to  0603  1.5K
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DDR II 1.8V POWER

VCC_DDR

DDR VTT Power

To CPU Copper trace width > 250mils , Fill
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DEVICE

PIRQ#C
PIRQ#A

PIRQ#C

CLOCK

INPUT

PGNT#2

IDSEL

PIRQ#C

GPIO43

GPIO40

ICH9

PCI Slot 2

GPIO32

GPIO41
GPIO42

PIRQ#B
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Infrared Receiver input.

Power Default
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